

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MELVIN LEE JONES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

GEREMY C. KAMENS
Federal Public Defender

Patrick L. Bryant
Appellate Attorney
Counsel of Record
Joseph S. Camden
Assistant Federal Public Defender
Office of the Federal Public Defender
for the Eastern District of Virginia
1650 King Street, Suite 500
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 600-0800
Patrick_Bryant@fd.org

December 18, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities. ii

Argument. 1

I. The Government’s Attempt to Minimize the Split Among State and Federal Courts Does Not Succeed. 1

II. This Case Is an Ideal Vehicle. 7

III. The “Some-Means-More” Assumption Cannot Amount to Per Se Probable Cause. 9

Conclusion. 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Birchfield v. North Dakota</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2160 (2016).	9
<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018)..	8
<i>Com. v. Barr</i> , ___ A.3d ___, ___, 2020 WL 5742680 (Pa. Super Ct. Sept. 25, 2020)..	6, 11
<i>Flippo v. West Virginia</i> , 528 U.S. 11 (1999).	9
<i>Hagler v. State</i> , 726 P.2d 1181 (Okla. Crim. App. 1986).	6
<i>Illinois v. Gates</i> , 462 U.S. 213 (1983).	10, 11
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)..	5
<i>Lewis v. State</i> , 233 A.3d 86 (Md. 2020).	6, 10
<i>Maryland v. Garrison</i> , 480 U.S. 79 (1987).	11
<i>Mincey v. Arizona</i> , 437 U.S. 385 (1978)..	9
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223, 236 (2009)..	8
<i>Reid v. Covert</i> , 354 U.S. 1 (1957)..	1
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961).	4
<i>State v. Sisco</i> , 373 P.3d 549 (Ariz. 2016)..	6
<i>Taylor v. State</i> , 7 P.3d 15 (Wyo. 2000)..	3, 4
<i>Thompson v. Louisiana</i> , 469 U.S. 17 (1984).	9
<i>United States v. Conley</i> , 4 F.3d 1200 (3d Cir. 1993)..	5
<i>United States v. Griffith</i> , 867 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2017)..	5
<i>United States v. Kizart</i> , 967 F.3d 693 (7th Cir. 2020)..	5
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984)..	7, 8

<i>United States v. McPhearson</i> , 469 F.3d 518 (6th Cir. 2006).....	2, 6
<i>United States v. Underwood</i> , 725 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2013).	3, 6

Constitutional Provision

U.S. Const. amend. IV.	<i>passim</i>
--------------------------------	---------------

Other Sources

<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (10th ed. 2014).....	2
Br. of United States, <i>United States v. McPhearson</i> , No. 05-5534, 2005 WL 6066115 (6th Cir. Nov. 3, 2005).	2
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Substance Abuse and Mental Health Services Admin., National Survey on Drug Use and Health (Aug. 2019), available at https://www.samhsa. gov/data/report/2018-nsduh-detailed-tables	10
